



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 9 OF 2014**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 409 OF 2013**

Dinaz Jimmy Damania And Ors.

... Plaintiffs.

**Versus**

Coomi N. Dubash

... Defendant.

---

*Mr Rubin Vakil a/w. Triveni Jawale i/by Markand Gandhi and Co. for the Plaintiffs.*

*Mr Rehmat Lokhandwala a/w. Hrishikesh Nadkarni i/by PAN India Legal Services LLP for Defendant No.1.*

*Mr. Rohaan Cama a/w. Netaji Gawade, Mr. Rahul Sanghai i/by Sanjay Udeshi and Co. for Defendant No.2 .*

---

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : November 27, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. The matter has been placed for marking of documents.
2. PW-1 who was attesting witness has been duly examined. The original Will dated 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2008 is marked as Exhibit **PW-1/2**. The first Codicil dated 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2009 is marked as as Exhibit **PW-1/3** and the second Codicil dated 12<sup>th</sup> March, 2010 is marked as Exhibit **PW-1/4**.
3. PW-2 is present in Court and is administered oath.

Name : Dinaz Jimmy Damania,  
Age : 69 years,  
Occupation : Housewife

Address : Flat 201 / 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor at 4, Pheroze Building,  
Steven Street, C.S.M. Marg, Apollo Bunder,  
Mumbai 400001.

**Witness on solemn affirmation:**

4. I am now shown my affidavit in lieu of examination in chief dated 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2016 and the additional affidavit of evidence dated 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.

**I identify my signature at the foot of both the affidavits. Both the affidavits have been signed by me. The contents of both the affidavits are true and correct and are drafted as per my instructions.**

5. The affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief dated 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2016 is taken on record and marked as Exhibit **PW-2/1**. The additional affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief dated 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 is taken on record and marked as Exhibit **PW-2/2**.

6. List on **12<sup>th</sup> December, 2025**, for marking of documents.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**